




































































MINUTES
CITY OF LEXINGTON
REGULAR COUNCIL MEETING
FEBRUARY 18, 2021 - 7:00 P.M.
9180 LEXINGTON AVENUE

1. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

2. CALL TO ORDER: — Mayor Murphy
A. Roll Call - Council Members: DeVries, Harris, Hughes and Winge

Mayor Murphy called to order the Regular City Council meeting for February 18, 2021
at 7:00 p.m. Councilmember’s present: Devries, Harris, Hughes, and Winge. Also
Present: Bill Petracek, City Administrator; Kurt Glaser, City Attorney; Chris Galiov,
Finance Director; Steve Winter, City Engineer; Tim and Karen Harmsen, Dinkytown
Rentals; Glen Rank, Dinkytown Rentals.

3. CITIZENS FORUM
No citizens were present to address items not on the agenda.
4. APPROVAL OF AGENDA WITH CHANGES AND CORRECTIONS

Councilmember Harris made a motion to approve the agenda as typewritten. Councilmember
Hughes seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

5. PRESENTATION OF EPHESIANS PHASE II - APPLICATION FOR
ZONING REQUEST

Tim Harmsen, Dinkytown Rentals, addressed the City Council and thanked them for
all of their hard work in helping them construct Ephesians. Harmsen briefly discussed
Ephesians phase 2, and turned it over to Glen Rank.

Glen Rank, Dinkytown Rentals, provided a PowerPoint presentation to present
Ephesians Phase 2 and to discuss the Application for Zoning Request. Discussion
ensued.

Mayor Murphy asked about the timeline for construction from start to finish.
Harmsen explained that due to Covid 19 eviction restrictions imposed by Governor

Walz, it would create challenges of moving people out of the three existing buildings so
they can demo them. Discussion ensued.

6. INFORMATIONAL REPORTS:
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A. Airport (Councilmember Devries) — No Discussion from Councilmember Devries
B. Cable Commission (Councilmember Winge) — No discussion from Councilmember
Winge

C. City Administrator (Bill Petracek) — Petracek explained that the time for
Councilmembers to get the training for Local Board of Appeals and Equalization has
expired as of February 1, and Lexington did not have anyone obtain training. He
explained that Lexington will lose their ability to be the Local Board of Appeals and
Equalization for two years, so if anyone wants to appeal their property tax assessment
value, it would be done at the County level, Discussion ensued.

7. LETTERS AND COMMUNICATIONS:
A. Centennial Lakes Police Department Media Reports — 1-20 through 2-9, 2021

No discussion on Letters and Communications

8. CONSENT ITEMS:
A. Recommendation to Approve Council Minutes:
Council Meeting — January 21, 2021

B. Recommendation to Approve Claims and Bills:

Check #’s 13725 through 13725
Check #’s 47279 through 47330
Check #’s 13616 through 13623
Check #’s 13627 through 13631

An additional set of Claims and Bills will be presented at the meeting

Councilmember Devries made a motion to approve the consent agenda items. Councilmember
Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

9. ACTIONITEMS:

A. Recommendation to approve Resolution NO. 21-06 A Resolution approving
Land Use Applications for Ephesians II

The City Council discussed the thought of extending the expiration of the Planned Unit
Development to allow the Harmsen’s plenty of time to accomplish the relocation of people out of
the three existing apartments during the pandemic and the eviction restrictions imposed by
Governor Walz. Attorney Glaser stated that the ordinance allows the Planned Unit Development
6 months before construction begins and he explained that the Council could extend that time
period in Resolution No. 21-06. Discussion ensued.

Councilmember Devries made a motion to adopt Resolution 21-06 with the following revised
language, ""5. These approvals shall be effective through February 5, 2022. This effective date
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may be extended by written approval of the City Administrator.” Councilmember Devries
seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

B. Recommendation to approve salt shed quote from Greystone Construction
not to exceed $144,500.00

Petracek explained that the discussion about a salt shed began 13 years ago, and it is time to get
this built. The quote from GreyStone is under budget. Steve Winter, City Engineer, explained the
building and the construction process. Discussion ensued.

Councilmember Harris asked about providing a picture of the building. Petracek explained that
we would be bringing a sketch of the building forward to be approved along with the recommended
color scheme. Discussion ensued.

Councilmember Hughes asked about the life of the roof and costs. Winter stated that the life of
the roof is 20+ years, but he did not know the cost to replace. Discussion ensued.

Councilmember Harris made a motion to approve salt shed quote from Greystone Construction
not to exceed $144,500.00. Councilmember Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

C. Recommendation to approve Centennial Lakes Little League request for use
of Memorial Park ball fields and facilities from April 1% through late
September 2021

Councilmember Harris made a motion to approve Centennial Lakes Little League request for use
of Memorial Park ball fields and facilities from April 1 through late September 2021.
Councilmember Winge seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

D. Recommendation to NOT WAIVE the monetary limits on municipal tort
liability established by Minn. Stat. § 466.04

Councilmember Harris made a motion to not waive the monetary limits on municipal tort
liability established by Minn. Stat. § 466.04. Councilmember Winge seconded the motion. Motion
carried 5-0.

10. CLOSED SESSION

This portion of the meeting is closed pursuant Minn. Stat. Section 13D.05, subd.

3(b), and is permitted by the attorney-client privilege to discuss legal aspects of options
related to the interconnected water and sewer with the City of Blaine. This portion of the
meeting is also closed pursuant Minn. Stat. Section 13D.05, subd. 3(c), and is permitted
to determine the asking price for, and to develop or consider offers or counteroffers for
the purchase or sale to parts of the interconnected water and sewer with the City of
Blaine.
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Attorney Glaser summarized the need to go into closed session.

Councilmember Hughes made a motion to go into closed session at 7:57 p.m. pursuant to Minn.
Stat. Section 13D.05, subd. 3(b), and is permitted by the attorney-client privilege to discuss legal
aspects of options related to the interconnected water and sewer with the City of Blaine. This
portion of the meeting is also closed pursuant Minn. Stat. Section 13D.05, subd. 3(c), and is
permitted to determine the asking price for, and to develop or consider offers or counteroffers for
the purchase or saleto parts of the interconnected water and sewer with the City of
Blaine. Councilmember Devries seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

11. RECONVENE FROM CLOSED SESSION

Councilmember Harris made a motion fo reconvene from closed session at 9:34 p.m.
Councilmember Hughes seconded the motion. motion carried 5-0.

12. MAYOR AND COUNCIL INPUT
No input from Mayor Murphy or Councilmembers.
13. ADJOURNMENT

Councilmember Hughes made motion to adjourn the meeting at 9:34 p.m.
Councilmember Harris seconded the motion. Motion carried 5-0.

THE SCHEDULED WORKSHOP WAS NOT HELD DUE TO LACK OF
DISCUSSION ITEMS.
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

RECOMMEND FOR APPROVAL OF CLAIMS AND BILLS

at the Council Meeting of March 4, 2021.

The following claims and bills have been presented to the Council for approval

(1) Payroli
Checks through $ -
Vouchers through $ -
Vouchers through $ -
Payroll Taxes
Federal Tax $0.00
Social Security $0.00
Medicare $0.00
$0.00
State Tax $0.00 $0.00
Total $0.00
(2) General and Liquor Payment Recommendations:
Checks 47390 through 47429 $ 201,702.42
(3) ACH and Credit Card Payments for:
ACH Checks: through $ -
Total Payments and Withdrawals Approval $ 201,702.42
Centennial Lakes Police Payment Recommendations:
Checks 13663 through 13678 $ 19,413.57
13682 through 13686 $ 1,643.83
ACH 2021007 through 2021008 $ 14,076.85
Total Payments $ 35/134.25
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CITY OF LEXINGTON

*Check Detail Register©

I 2 50 S R I
10100 4M FUND

March 2021

heck

'Paid Chiki# 047390  3/4/2021  AMAZON

E 609-00000-200 Office Supplies
Total AMAZON

02/25/21 3:01 PM

Page 1

R B AR R

$132.82 1R7L-L1JH-DC OFFICE SUPPLIES
$132.82

Paid Chk# 047391 3/4/2021

E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase
Total AMERICAN BOTTLING

AMERICAN BOTTLING

= 1 S T P AR e S emas g—"

$370.10 3562823131
$370.10

Paid Chk# 047392 3/4/2021

E 101-41900-329 Cable/internet
E 101-42260-329 Cable/Internet
E 101-43100-329 Cable/internet
E 101-45200-3298 Cable/Internet
Total ANOKA COUNTY TREASURY

ANOKA COUNTY TREASURY

$75.00 B210216X
$75.00 B210216X
$45.00 B210216X
$30.00 B210216X

$225.00

MARCH 2021 BROADBAND
MARCH 2021 BROADBAND
MARCH 2021 BROADBAND
MARCH 2021 BROADBAND

Paid Chk# 047393  3/4/2021

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
Total ARTISAN BEER COMPANY

ARTISAN BEER COMPANY

$661.20 3459707
$661.20

Paid Chis# 047394  3/4/2021

E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance
E 101-41500-160 Health/Dental Insurance
E 101-43100-160 Health/Dental Insurance
E 101-45200-160 Health/Dental Insurance
E 609-00000-160 Health/Dental Insurance
Total AVESIS VISION PLAN

AVESIS VISION PLAN

$22.08 2606537
$8.36 2606537
$5.58 2606537
$28.66 2606537
$22.08 2628828
$8.36 2628828
$5.58 2628828
$28.66 2628828
$129.36

FEB 2021 PREMIUM
FEB 2021 PREMIUM
FEB 2021 PREMIUM
FEB 2021 PREMIUM
MAR 2021 PREMIUM
MAR 2021 PREMIUM
MAR 2021 PREMIUM
MAR 2021 PREMIUM

Paid Chicé 047395 . 31412021

E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase
E 603-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase
Total BELLBOY CORPORATION

BELLBOY CORPORATION

$752.01 0088128900
$900.15 0088129700
_$268.22 0102801400
$1,920.38

Paid Chk# 047396  3/4/2021

E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase
E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase
Total BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN

BREAKTHRU BEVERAGE MN

$593.30 1081241391
_ $277.75 1081242005
$871.05

Paid Chik# 047397  3/4/2021

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
Total CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES

CAPITOL BEVERAGE SALES

$2,347.80 2514484
$2,347.80

"Paid Chi# 047398 3/4/2021
E 101-42110-230 Contracted Services

CENTENNIAL LAKES PD

$62,188.17
Total CENTENNIAL LAKES PD $62,188.17

Paid Chk# 047399 3/4/2021
E 609-00000-255 Linen

CINTAS

Total CINTAS

Paid Chk# 047400 3/4/2021
E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase

CLEARRIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY 7777

MARCH 2021 MONTHLY POLICE SERVICES

$165.20 4076440074
$155.20

MAT SERVICE

$630.00 569024
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Total CLEAR RIVER BEVERAGE COMPANY

CITY OF LEXINGTON

02/25/21 3:01 PM
Page 2

*Check Detail Register©

March 2021
Check Amg N
$630.00

Paid Chk# 047401

E 101-43100-404
Total

3/4/2021

Repair Machinery/Equipment
CRYSTEEL TRUCK EQUIPMENT

$1,657.19 FP181175
$1,657.19

Paid Chké 047402
E 609-00000-252

Total

Paid Chk# 047403
E 101-42260-400

Paid Chk# 047404
E 730-00000-216

3/4j2021  DAHLHEIMER DISTRIBUTING =
Beer Purchase ' $3,116.15 1355186
DAHLHEIMER DISTRIBUTING $3,116.15
3/4/2021  EQUIPMENT MANAGEMENT COMPANY
General Maintenance i §1'LQZQ:QQ 58640
tal EQUIPMENT MANAGEMENT COMPAN Y $1,070.00
37472021 HAWKINS ING 7 T
Chemicals $10.00 4882868
Total HAWKINS INC $10.00
3/4/2021  HOHENSTEINS INC ~~ ~ 7

Paid Chk# 047405
E 609-00000-252

Beer Purchase
Total HOHENSTEINS INC

_$914.35 388737
$914.35

Paid Chk# 047406
E 101-42260-404

Total JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC

3/4/2021  JEFFERSON FIRE & SAFETY INC
Repair Machinery/Equipment

$362.59

Paid Chk# 047407

E 609-00000-252
E 609-00000-252

342021 JJTAYLOR

Beer Purchase
Beer Purchase
Total JJ TAYLOR

$7,564.20 3158484
1$3,788.55 3158521
$11,352.75

Paid Chk# 047408

E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-253
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-254
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-253
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-253
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-253
E 609-00000-251
Total

JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR

($761.13) 136888
($12.65) 136889

3/4/2021

Liquor Purchase
Liquor Purchase

Paid Chk# 047409

E 609-00000-256
E 609-00000-256

“Paid Chik 047410
E 101-42260-208

Liquor Purchase $569.45 1740073
Wine Purchase $883.18 1740074
Liquor Purchase $316.83 1740096
Liquor Purchase $3,556.92 1741148
Miscellaneous Purchase $37.21 1741150
Liquor Purchase $2,423.59 1741151
Wine Purchase $5,246.94 1741159
Liquor Purchase $4,757.09 1744721
Wine Purchase $2,358.86 1744722
Liquor Purchase $103.21 1744723
Liquor Purchase $851.63 1746028
Wine Purchase $6,652.45 1746029
Liquor Purchase $3,431.57 1746030
JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR $30,415.15
VT RGNS L o
Tobacco Products For Resale $3,171.42 316111
Tobacco Products For Resale 1$2,281.42 316486
Total M AMUNDSON LLP $5,452.84
3/42021°  MARTIN-MCALLISTER '
Training and Instruction $550.00 13718

Invoice Comment

EiEHB R et i

REPAIR PARTS - PW

ANNUAL MAINTENANCE - FIRE DEPT

PRE EMP. ASSESSMENT - FIRE DEPT
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

March 2021

02/25/21 3:01 PM
Page 3

R R iR

Check Amt invoice Comment
A T L e S I LA B
Total MARTIN-MCALLISTER $550.00
B L
E 101-43100-210 Operating Supplies _$215.04 10859 SUPPLIES - PW
Total MENARDS - BLAINE $215.04
Paid Chic# 047412 3/4/2021  MILK AND HONEY, LLC - -
E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase __$276.00 8167
Total MILK AND HONEY, LLC $276.00
Paid Chk# 047413 3/4/2021  MINNESOTA EQUIPMENT ’
E 101-43100-221 Equipment Parts _ $50.56 P14572 PARTS - PW
Total MINNESOTA EQUIPMENT $50.56
Paid Chic# 047414  3/4/2021  MKL SERVICES, LLc 7 Co e
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance $100.00 030421 WEEK ENDING 02/20/2021
E 101-41500-400 General Maintenance _$100.00 030421 WEEK ENDING 02/27/2021
Total MKL SERVICES, LLC $200.00

Paid Chk# 047415  3/4/2021

E 101-42260-208 Training and Instruction
Total MN FIRE CERTIFICATION BOARD

Paid Chk# 047416  3/4/2021

E 101-41500-303 Engineering Fees
E 101-41500-308 Consultant Fees
G 101-22046 OReilly Escrow
E 310-43100-500 Capital Expenditures
E 310-45200-530 Improvements Other Than Bldgs
E 101-43100-303 Engineering Fees
G 101-22050 Ephesians II
E 421-00000-303 Engineering Fees
E 651-00000-303 Engineering Fees
E 730-00000-303 Engineering Fees
E 651-00000-303 Engineering Fees
Total MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

Paid Chk# 047417  3/4/2021

G 101-21724 Life Insurance
Total NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURANCE

Paid Chi# 047418 3/4/2021  OMNI BREWING CO.

E 609-00000-252 Beer Purchase
Total OMNI BREWING CO.

"Paid Chk# 047419
E 609-00000-253

3/4/2021

Wine Purchase
Total PAUSTIS & SONS

Paid Chk# 047420

E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-253
E 609-00000-254
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-251
E 609-00000-251

3/4/2021

Liquor Purchase

Wine Purchase
Miscellaneous Purchase
Liquor Purchase

Liquor Purchase

Liquor Purchase

MN FIRE CERTIFICATION BOARD

MSA PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

NCPERS GROUP LIFE INSURANCE

PAUSTIS& SONS

eSS A AR st i ane T

TEST FEE - FIRE DEPT

$3,451.00

$765.00

$540.00
$3,258.25
$4,948.00

$587.00
$2,752.80
$4,606.00
$2,874.75
$2,272.50

R10481000.0-8 GENERAL SERVICES
R10481025.0-3 2040 COMPREHENSIVE PLAN
R10481027.0-1 O'REILLY AUTO PARTS
R10481034.0-1 SALT SHED :
R10481039.0-1 MEMORIAL PARK IMPROVEMENTS
R10481041.0-4 GIS SERVICES

R104810420-56 THE EPHESIANS Il PROJECT
R10481043.0-2 2021 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
R10481044.0-2 NPDES PHASE Il MS4
R10481046.0-2 WATER SUPPLY FEASIBILITY STUDY
R10481047-0- STORM WATER STUDY

$26,362.55

$80.00 586800032021 MAR 2021 PREMIUM

$80.00

_$130.00_E-9096
$130.00

_ $709.75 117744

$709.75

$1,202.76
$398.84
$23.50
$590.12
$113.21
$4,271.50

6159800
6159801
6159802
6162430
6162431
6163240
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
*Check Detail Register©

Eihalie i b : % :
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase

Total PHILLIPS WINE AND SPIRITS INC

"Paid Chi# 047421 3/4/2021

E 609-00000-254 Miscellaneous Purchase
Total PREMIUM WATERS, INC

Paid Chik# 047422 31412021

G 101-20200 Accounts Payable
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable
G 101-20200 Accounts Payable
Total SMITH & GLASER, L.L.C.

Paid Chk# 047423  3/412021

E 609-00000-251 Liquor Purchase
E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase
Total SOUTHERN GLAZERS OF MN

‘Paid Chik#t 047424 3/4/2021  SPRINT

E 101-43100-321 Telephone
E 101-45200-321 Telephone
E 651-00000-321 Telephone
E 730-00000-321 Telephone
E 770-00000-321 Telephone
Total SPRINT

Paid Chk# 047425  3/4/2021

E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies
E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies
E 101-41500-200 Office Supplies
Total TWIST OFFICE PRODUCTS

Paid Chk# 047426  3/4/2021

E 101-41500-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal
E 101-43100-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal
E 101-45200-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal
E 651-00000-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal
E 730-00000-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal
E 770-00000-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal
E 609-00000-384 Refuse/Garbage Disposal
Total WALTERS RUBBISH INC

Paid Chk# 047427

G 730-20200 Accounts Payable
otal WATER CONSERVATION SERVICE INC

Paid Chk# 047428

E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase
Total WINE COMPANY

Paid Chik# 047429 3/4/2021  WINE MERCHANTS

E 609-00000-253 Wine Purchase
Total WINE MERCHANTS

PREMIUM WATERS, INC

3142021 WINE COMPANY

March 2021

Check Amt

$1,860.74 6163241

(863.50) 625054

$8,397.17

_$88.00 318005506

$88.00

SMITH & GLASER, L.L.C.

$8,877.00 201781
$8,890.00 201781
$8,120.00 201781
$7,609.00 201781

$33,496.00

$4,325.20 2048536
$981.85 2048537

$5.307.05

$39.52 495076029-22
$39.52 495076029-22
$19.76 495076029-22
$49.40 495076029-22
$49.42 49507602922

© $197.62

TWIST OFFICE PRODUCTS
$12.79 OE-555182-1

invoice Comment »

AUG 2020 PROSECUTIONS
SEP 2020 PROSECUTIONS
OCT 2020 PROSECUTIONS
NOV 2020 PROSECUTIONS

JAN-FEB 2011 CELL SERVICE
JAN-FEB 2011 CELL SERVICE
JAN-FEB 2011 CELL SERVICE
JAN-FEB 2011 CELL SERVICE
JAN-FEB 2011 CELL SERVICE

OFFICE SUPPLIES

$160.49 \WO-1112445-1 OFFICE SUPPLIES
$12.79 WO-1112445-2 OFFICE SUPPLIES

$186.07

WALTERS RUBBISH INC

$66.95 5162621
$40.70 5162621
$40.70 5162621
$7.77 5162621
$52.32 5162621
$52.32 5162621
$108.39 5162621

 $369.15

314/2021  “WATER CONSERVATION SERVICE INC

_ $379.90_10851
$379.90

_$220.20 164833
$220.20

$455.26 7318813

$455.26

FEB 2021 SERVICES
FEB 2021 SERVICES
FEB 2021 SERVICES
FEB 2021 SERVICES
FEB 2021 SERVICES
FEB 2021 SERVICES
FEB 2021 SERVICES

LEAK LOCATE

02/25/21 3:01 PM
Page 4
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CITY OF LEXINGTON 02/25/21 3:01 PM

Page 5
*Check Detail Register©
March 2021
Chack Amt  Invoice Comment )
SRR AR R P s SRR D RN B E DI b

10100 4MFUND  $201,702.42
Fund Summary
10100 4M FUND

101 GENERAL FUND $108,725.85
310 CAPITAL PROJECTS $8,206.25
421 2021 STREET IMPROVEMENTS $4,606.00
609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $74,088.93
651 STORM WATER FUND $3,209.53
730 WATER FUND $2,764.12
770 SEWER FUND $101.74

$201,702.42
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT

Check Register - POLICE
Check Issue Dates: 2/12/2021 - 2/18/2021

Page: 1

Feb 18, 2021 01:58PM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary
Check Number Check Issue Date Payee Amount
13663 02/18/2021 AMAZON 102.74
13664 02/18/2021 ATMOSPHERE COMMERICAL INTERIORS 6,013.89
13665 02/18/2021 AXON ENTERPRISE, INC 1,485.00
13666 02/18/2021 CENTENNIAL UTILITIES 851.94
13667 02/18/2021 CONNEXUS ENERGY 2,134.20
13668 02/18/2021 HOLIDAY STATIONSTORES, LLC 2,778.99
13669 02/18/2021 KENNEDY & GRAVEN, CHARTERED 70.75
13670 02/18/2021 MMKR INC 1,500.00
13671 02/18/2021 MY HOLDINGS INC 168.00
13672 02/18/2021 OFFICE OF MN IT SERVICES 40.60
13673 02/18/2021 OPTUM 18.75
13674 02/18/2021 POPP COMUNICATIONS 68.90
13675 02/18/2021 POMPS TIRE 2,189.52
13676 02/18/2021 QUILLLLC 187.80
13677 02/18/2021 REMILLARD INSURANCE AGENCY 1,800.00
13678 02/18/2021 SHI INTERNATIONAL CORP 2.49
2021007 02/18/2021 DEARBORN NATIONAL 3,149.83
2021008 02/18/2021 HEALTH PARTNERS 10,927.02
Grand Totals: 33,490.42

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CENTENNIAL LAKES POLICE DEPT

Check Register - POLICE
Check Issue Dates: 2/19/2021 - 2/25/2021

Page: 1
Feb 25, 2021 02:41PM

Report Criteria:
Report type: Summary
Check Number Check Issue Date Payee Amount
13682 02/25/2021 ANOKA CO CHIEFS OF POLICE ASSN 30.00
13683 02/25/2021 DELL MARKETING L.P. 549.53
13684 02/25/2021 DON'S CIRCLE SERVICE 840.80
13685 02/25/2021 GRP & ASSOCIATES, INC 55.50
13686 02/25/2021 MY HOLDINGS INC 168.00
Grand Totals: 1,643.83

M = Manual Check, V = Void Check
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CITY OF LEXINGTON 02/25/21 3:45 PM

Page 1
*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual®©

January 2021

Revenue $2,165,477.93 $296,688.35 $296,688.35 $1,868,789.58 13.70%
Expenditure $2,165,477.95 $120,143.52 $120,143.52 $2,045,334.43 5.55%
$176,544.83 $176,544.83
FUND 220 LOVELL BUILDING
Revenue *$0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $100,000.00 $0.00 100.00%
-$100,000.00 -$100,000.00
FUND 229 CARES ACT FUND
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 310 CAPITAL PROJECTS
Revenue - $248,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $248,000.00 0.00%
Expenditure $493,200.00 $213,200.00 $213,200.00 $280,000.00 43.23%
-$213,200.00 -$213,200.00
FUND 320 TIF #3
Revenue $166,459.00 $0.00 $0.00 $166,459.00 0.00%
Expenditure $166,459.00 $0.00 $0.00 $166,459.00 0.00%
$0.00 ' $0.00
FUND 405 PARK DEDICATION FEE FUND
Revenue $24,000.00 $24,000.00 $24,000.00 $0.00 100.00%
Expenditure * $242,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $242,000.00 0.00%
$24,000.00 $24,000.00
FUND 417 17 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $3,000.00 $0.00 $0.00 $3,000.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 418 LAKE DRIVE PROJECT
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 0.00%
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 419 19 JACKSON AVE
Revenue $2,535.87 $0.00 $0.00 $2,535.87 0.00%
Expenditure $2,500.00 $0.00 $0.00 $2,500.00 0.00%
' $0.00 $0.00
FUND 421 2021 STREET IMPROVEMENTS
Revenue $213,200.00 $213,200.00 $213,200.00 $0.00 100.00%
Expenditure $213,200.00 $0.00 $0.00 $213,200.00 0.00%

$213,200.00 $213,200.00



CITY OF LEXINGTON

January 2021

*Fund Summary -
Budget to Actual©

January 2021
e Amount  YTDAmount
TR ST R Y ST PSP RS L I
FUND 551 16 NORTH METRO GO
Revenue $4,071.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenditure $4,071.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 585 04 STREET-OAK LANE
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenditure $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
$0.00 $0.00
FUND 591 14 STREET-VARIOUS
Revenue $78,389.29 $115.62 $115.62
Expenditure $21,938.36 $15,261.05 $15,261.05
-$15,145.43 -$15,145.43
FUND 592 15 STREET-VARIOUS
Revenue $110,713.91 $0.00 $0.00
Expenditure $98,250.00 $81,875.00 $81,875.00
-$81,875.00 -$81,875.00
FUND 599 POLICE BUILDING
Revenue $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenditure $6,778.64 $6,778.64 $6,778.64
-$6,778.64 -$6,778.64
FUND 609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND
Revenue $3,355,700.00 $278,841.62 $278,841.62
Expenditure $3,459,687.31 $344,778.30 $344,778.30
-$65,936.68 -$65,936.68
FUND 651 STORM WATER FUND
Revenue $48,200.00 $0.00 $0.00
Expenditure $71,755.67 $4,946.40 $4,946.40
-$4,946.40 -$4,946.40
FUND 730 WATER FUND
Revenue $222,000.00 $6,180.00 $6,180.00
Expenditure $239,080.69 $35,831.33 $35,831.33
-$29,651.33 -$29,651.33
FUND 770 SEWER FUND
Revenue $294,000.00 $4,800.00 $4,800.00
Expenditure $427,573.88 $76,950.92 $76,950.92
-$72,150.92 -$72,150.92
Report Total -$175,939.57 -$175,939.57

2021

$4,071.00
$4,071.00

$0.00
$0.00

$78,273.67
$6,677.31

$110,713.91
$16,375.00

$0.00
$0.00

$3,076,858.38
$3,114,909.01

$48,200.00
$66,800.27

$215,820.00
$203,249.36

$289,200.00
$350,622.96

02/25/21 3:45 PM

Page 2

2021
% YTD

0.00%
0.00%

0.00%
0.00%

0.15%
69.56%

0.00%
83.33%

0.00%
100.00%

8.31%
9.97%

0.00%
6.89%

2.78%
14.99%

1.63%
18.00%
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TERMS OF SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN CUSTOMERS AND METRO TREE AND CRANE

1

2)

3

4)

5
6)

7)

8)

9

Definitions. As used herein: “Agreement” means this document, including the proposal on the opposite side of this page and terms of
this page; “Metro Tree and Crane” means Metro Tree and Crane; “we” or “our” means Metro Tree and Crane as the case may be;
“Customers” means the person(s) or entity making this Agreement with Metro Tree and Crane; “you” or “your” means the customer by
Metro Tree and Crane “Job total” means the good faith estimate of the amount Customer will have to pay Metro Tree and Crane for the
services, appearing on the front side of this Agreement.
Quality of Work. We, Metro Tree and Crane agree to follow the American National Standards Institute (ANSI) Z133.1 for all tree
work including pesticides applications in a manworklike manner, in compliance with all applicable laws, using duly licensed and
insured persons, and in substantial conformance with the specifications of this Agreement.
Payment. Customer agrees to pay Metro Tree and Crane. In the event Customers fail to make any payment to Metro Tree and Crane
when such payment is due, any past-due unpaid balance will be subject to a late payment of 1.5% per month or the maximum amount
allowed by law, whichever is less.
Cost of Collections, In the event Customer fails to make payment to Metro Tree and Crane when payment is due Metro Tree and Crane
shall be entitled to receive from Customer and Customer shall pay Metro Tree and Crane all cost resulting from Customers failure to
make payment, including, without limitation, collection costs, reasonable attorney fees, process fees, and court fees.
Acceptance. Customers acknowledge that Metro Tree and Crane shall not be bound by this agreement until Metro Tree and Crane
accepts Agreement by commencing performance of the services. ’
Initiation of Agreement. Customers acknowledge that Customer initiated the contact with Metro Tree and Crane that preceded the
making of this agreement. There is a 10% cancellation fee.
Mechanic’s Lien Notice.
i) ANYPERSON OR COMPANY SUPPLYING LABOR OR MATER]ALS FOR THE IMPROVEMENT TO YOUR
PROPERTY MAY FILE A LIEN AGAINST YOUR PROPERTY IF THAT PERSON OR COMPANY IS NOT PAID FOR
THE CONTRIBUTIONS. _
ii) UNDER MINNESOTA LAW, YOU HAVE THE RIGHT TO PAY THE PERSON WHO SUPPLIED LABOR OR
MATERIALS FOR THIS IMPROVEMENT DIRECTLY AND DEDUCT THIS AMOUNT FROM THE AGREEMENT
PRICE, OR WITHOUT THE AMOUNT DUE THEM FROM US UNTIL 120 DAYS AFTER THE COMPLETION OF THE
IMPROVEMENT UNLESS WE GIVE A LIEN WAIVER SIGNED BY THE PERSONS WHO SUPPLIED ANY LABOR
OR MATERIAL FOR THE IMPROVEMENT WHO GAVE YOU THE TIMELY NOTICE.

NO OTHER WARRANTIES. ALL SERVICES, INCLUDING ANY MATERIALS PROVIDED UNDER THIS AGREEMENT ARE
PROVIDED “AS IS” AND METRO TREE AND CRANE MAKES NO WARRANTIES OF ANY KIND, EXCEPT AS EXPRESSLY
PROVIDED HEREIN, AND METRO TREE AND CRANE CONSULTANT S DISCLAIMS ALL IMPLIED WARRANTIES
CONCERNING ANY SERVICE OR MATERIALS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO WARRANTIES OF MECHANTABILITY
OR WARRANTIES FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE.

LIMITED LIABILITY. Metro Tree and Crane are not responsible for any damage that may occur to yard/lawn ornaments or outdoor
furniture if they are present at time of service. Any damage that may result will be the responsibility of the property/home owner. The
marking of private underground utilities not marked by Gopher one are the responsibility of the homeowner utilities included but not
limited to: irrigation lines, wells, security systems, septic systems private lighting, gas lines, invisible dog fences, other electrical cables
and fiber optic lines. Damage to unmarked private underground utilities will be the responsibility of the Property/home owner. Metro
Tree and Crane, upon acceptance of property owner, is to be held harmless for any damages that customers may suffer from undisclosed
conditions and acts of God. In the event that damage should occur, Metro Tree and Crane reserve the right to use and/or choose the
contractors to restore property to like condition according to the terms of this Agreement. Further, Metro Tree and Crane are not

" responsible for damage to any unmarked utility underground irrigation heads, or damage resulting from conditions of customer’s

10)

1D)

property. Proper disclosure is property owner’s responsibility. Customer gives Metro Tree and Crane permission to access property with
equipment. Metro Tree and Crane will not be held responsible for any damage caused from equipment or trucks driving on the property.
It is the responsibility of the Home/Property owner.

Forces Beyond Metro Tree and Crane Control. In the event Metro Tree and Crane performance of this Agreement is impaired or
affected by any occurrences beyond the Metro Tree and Crane, including but not limited, strikes delayed delivery or materials, acts of
God, inclement weather, material shortage, Metro Tree and Crane shall have no obligation to perform this Agreement to the extent its
performance is impaired by a force beyond its control and Metro Tree and Crane may, at its discretion, terminal this Agreement.
METRO TREE AND CRANE MAY, AT ANY TIME AND AT ITS DISCRETION, WITHOUT NOTICE AND WITH NO PENALTY,
SUSPEND PERFORMANCE OF THE SERVICES DUE TO HAZARDOUS CONDITIONS OR WEATHER.

Start and End Date. This Agreement is not for services on a recurring basis. This proposal is valid for thi

updated proposal may need to be generated.
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CITY OF LEXINGTON
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA

RESOLUTION 21-07

Resolution Receiving Feasibility Report and Calling Hearing on
Improvement

WHEREAS, pursuant to resolution of the council adopted January 7, 2021, a report has
been prepared by MSA Professional Services, Inc. with reference to proposed Improvement
called 2021 Street Improvements, the improvement of the following streets:

Woodland Road between Lake Drive and Hamline Avenue and
Ryan Place from Woodland Road to the north end

Street by patching, edge milling and bituminous overlay, and this report was received by the
council on March 4, 2021, and

WHEREAS, the report provides information regarding whether the proposed improvement is
necessary, cost-effective, and feasible; whether it should best be made as proposed or in
connection with some other improvement; the estimated cost of the improvement as
recommended; and a description of the methodology used to calculate individual assessments
for affected parcels.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF LEXINGTON,
MINNESOTA:

1. The council will consider the improvement of such street in accordance with the report and
the assessment of abutting property for all or a portion of the cost of the improvement
pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 429 at an estimated total cost of the improvement
of $213,200.

2. A public hearing shall be held on such proposed improvement on the 1%t day of _April,
2021, in the council chambers of the city hall at 7:00 p.m. and the clerk shall give mailed
and published notice of such hearing and improvement as required by law.

Adopted by the council this 4" day of March, 2021.

Michael Murphy, Mayor

Bill Petracek, City Administrator
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APPENDIX A
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